IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

.- - _ - ERNAKULAM
0.A. No. - 3038 - 199 g
AxhxMex :
-
‘ | DATE OF DECISION 304, 1991
P.C.T | '
hpmas __ Applicanty/
m/s,K_Ramakumar.& ' ' AdmeefmiheApmkmntg{
VR Ramachandran Nair' '
Versus
Union of India rep. by the . Respondent (s)
: © Secy., Ministry of Communication, )
. ~New Delhi & 3 others
Mr. NN SLLgunapalan. SCGSC ___Advocate for the Respondent (s)
CORAM:
, : : v ) ’
The Hon’ble Mr. S.P.Mukerji _ - Viece Chairman
_ “and :
The Hon’ble Mr. A.V.Haridasan - Judicial Member
1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? }/4' -
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not? N~
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? - ;s
4. To be cnrcu!ated to all Benches of the Tribunal ? /\/_,
| JUDGEMENT

(Mr.A.V.Haridasan, Judicial Membar)

: uho is
In thls appllcatlon, the applicant/working as

. o
)
Assistant Engineer (Group B) under the Dirsctor Mainte-

nance, Southern Telacom Sub Region, Emdkulam under the
Mlnistry of Communication, has’ prayed that it may be
. ‘ -that
. declarad[the non-inclusion of hlS name in the select
list dated 15th March, 1989 at Annexurs-K and denial
of promotion to the post of .Assistant Divisional Engineer
is illegal, and that the respondents may be directed to

promote him to the pqét of Assistant Divisional Enginser

in the Junior Time Scale along with those in Annexurs-K list,
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2, The applicant'whd joined the service as Junior
Eﬁgineer On'9;10.1962 uaé promoted és Assistant Enginser
on a regular basis uith_efrect Prom 27,10.1973. Major
part.of his service u;§ spent in out-door work inclﬁding
project work in remots arsas of:UP; RajastnmxandAGujaraﬁ,
ete, For his good work he,had received letters of appre-
ciation from his superiors; He had no reason to receiwve
any adverse criﬁicism or adverse entry in his Annual
Confidential ﬁeﬁorta. \He had bsen pfomated as Divisional
Engineer in the Senior Time Scale on difPereﬁt occasions
on adhoc basis durin§ the period 1985 to 1989. While so,
to his dismay, the applicant found that iﬁ the list at
Anﬁe*ure-K, he.uas not selected for promaﬁiah'to the

post of Assistant Divisional Engineer which is a 3ele¢tion
~post, while many of his juniors were included in the list.
Aggrieved ﬁy the denial of prqmation to him, the applicant
made a\represantation dated 22.3,1989 td thé Sgcfetary
Department'of‘Telegom,'New Delhi. ‘In reply to this, the
applicaﬁt feceived‘a latter dated 17.251989, at Annexure-N
inférming ﬁim that, though hebuas actually considersd

fhg thé OPC did not recammend him éar pfomotion iaking

into aécount ¢, his over all performance as reflected

in his Confidential Records, and that he would be again
considered‘for.selection when the néxt DPC meets. During
the period 1984-1985 and 1985-1986 there had been somé
misqndersﬁanding between the applicant and his immediate
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superior Shri K.C.Anandakrishnan, Divisional Enginser,
Coaxial Mainteénanca, Ernakulam. The applicant being

a member of the Christian Minority Community (Church

- of South India), it so happened that hs was nominatedv

to represent that community as well as the mainteZnance

and project telecom circles in the DPC as a member for

~ promotion to the post of Line man, etc. Shri Ananda-

Krishnan wrote to the applicant a letter exprassing

displeasure on‘tha applicant’s nomination as a member

of the DPC, on 3.7.1985 (Annexure-G).  The applicant’sent a
teply to the latter of Shri Ananda Krishnan, narrating

4 \ by : .

the circumstances/uhich he was nominated as a mamber

of the OPC. Again Shri Ananda Krishnan wrote another '

'letter‘ta'the‘applicant on 17.7;1985, Annexure-1 expre-

ssing his dissatisPaction of the applicant's participation
in the DPC. The applicant felt that the above episode
had infuriated Shrilﬂnanda Krishnan,-Divisionél Engineer

and on account of that, he must have made some adverse

~entry in the Confidential Report with a vieu to spoil

his career. The applicant had also filed an application

No.OA 565/B9 claiming Houss Rent Allowance uhich was

- dismisssd. This also accerding to the applicant must

have added to thewrath of the Divisional Engineer
towards him. As the apblicant's'sarvice carser had

beesn all alang blemishless, his supersession in the

- matter of prcmation'tn'the Junior Time Scale of Group ‘A"
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according to the'appli;antm must have been the result of
improper and adverse entries in the Cdnfidential Repérts
thch were not communicated to him. The applicant suspects
that it was as a result of the conjoint effect of tﬁa attem-
‘pts made by his superiofx officers, that hié name was not
included ih the select list, and that he was denied
promotion, Thersfore, the apblicant ﬁrays that the impugned
order at Anhexure-N, informing him that he was not recommen-
ded by the DPC for promotion may be quashéd, that it may

be declarsd that Lhe non-hﬁélqéiun'o? his name in the

that
selgct list is illegal, anstha respondents may be directaed

Divisional
to promote ‘him to the post of Asslstantlﬁnglneer in the

Junior Time Scale aleng with thuse‘uagm in the Annaxura=K

list and to grant him all consequential benefits.

3. In the reply statement filed on bshalf of the
respondents, it has been contended tﬁat the non~inclusion
of the applicant in the select list at Annexura—K was

only becéuse the performance of the applicant did not

coms up to the level to mérit entry in'thelliét as aéséssad
by'the Departmental Promotion Commitfée. iﬁ has besn
clarified that the apprehension of the applicant that

Shri Ananda Krishnan or any other Divisional Enginéer

" has made any advarse entry in the‘ACR‘of the apblicant

is not correct, and'that there has never beeq any adverse
entry at all ih his ACR. It is COntended that the selection

was made by the DPC making an asssssment on the basis of
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the ACR ip accordance with the sxecutive instructions
issued by the Department of Personnel and Administratide

' Reforms, and that the applicant has no legitimate grievance.

4, In the-rajminder filed, the applicant has statéd
that the continuedAcorrBSpondence regarding forwarding |
thg ACRAuP the applicant as evidenced by Anhexuré-ﬂ, P,
@ and R, the applicant suspects that, thera had been some
manipulatioh in tha'ﬁatter of finalisation of his C§nf;-

dential Reports.

Se ‘ue have heard the arguments of the counsel on

either side and have perused the documents produced,

6.. The C;ﬁ. folder of tﬁe applicant and a copy of
the minutes.of the DPC were made available for our
perusal by the lsarnsd Sr. Bentral Government Standihg
.Counsel. We have gone through the ACR of the applicant
from 83-84 onuards. e find that there is no advefse
~entry in any of these raports. _Tha ACE of the applicant
for the period Prom 1.4.1983 to 31.3.1984, 1,4.1984 to
31.3.1985 and upto 26.8.1985 were uritten by Shri Ananda
Krisbnan, Divisional Enginegr aé Reporting Officer. It
is SQen'that‘during this period aga;péﬁ Column.B "Genefal
comments on.ths fesulfs achieved and the quality of
performanceAand épplication of knouledge,pdelegated
autharify and coﬁbeptual prouisional skill on the job"l
the sntry isvsatisfactory and against the bthef entries
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"Very Good"is seen mads. ‘It is seen that nowuhare anything

adversé is recorded. For the later period alsoc he ﬁas

( o .

‘earned‘Gdod;raports. WUe have very‘éaréfully gone through
the CR Daossier of the applicant and ué do no§ find fhat
any adverse entry had ba;n.recqrdad. Our scrultiny of
tﬁé remarks made in the ACR of the applicant during the
period in ﬁuestion da_nbt,reveal fhat there was any
resason to suspsct tha£ thefe has béen-an attempt to

spoil the carear of the oFficar.' The reports appeared

to be Qritﬁén in conﬁarmity uith the rules on tﬁe sub ject
‘and with an open mind. The CR of the ap91£Cantvf6r ihe
relsvant period uaé placed before the Dpc; The DPC

' » .the ' .

consisting'aflthairman of the Union Public Service Commi-
ssion, Mmeef (Personnel), Tglecom>Bparq, Ministry of
Communiﬁatibnﬁtand Deputy bi;ectdr Genaral, Department
of Telecom, Ministry of Communications have grédéd'the
bfficers who came within the zone of considéfation on

the basis of tﬁeir service recdrds. The bffiﬁers were
graded Unfit, qud;&Vary Good. It is bééij on the above
gradation with due fegérd to‘saninrify that the panel was
preparad, Qe ?iﬁd that the name of the applicant uas at'
S1.No.181 in the list and his grading uas 'good! Nobody
junior to the applicant with the grading'good'ﬁad been
included in'thé panei. Therefore, the case aé'tha res-
pondents that, applicant's name was not included in the

list of officers to be promoted because he had not come

up to that level in the grading is found to be true.
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The_applicant has no case that the DPCcorvany Member
thereof had any bias against him. - His only case is that

been
he must hav%éyulled down on account of adverse remarks

in the ACR u;iph'gere not communicated to him or entrias
in the ACR which'did not reflecgfﬁé actual’: merit. e
havg stated above that é careful scrﬁﬁtiny of the ACR
of the applicantvfur the period in question has nat
revealed any adverse entry at all. Regarding tha appli-
: not

cants claim that his true merit was/reflected in the

it :
ACR/is anly his own suspicion that Shri Ananda Krishnan
'uho‘accnrding to the applicant had reason to ‘bei biased
against him should have calculatedly brought ﬁim doun
in eétimating the quélity of his performance. As stated
éarlier, we find that tﬁe ACﬁ Qas.urittan in abgordance
with thé instructions with an\qpen.mind.v Therefore, we do not
fiqd aﬁy reasbn_tb aven suépect thaf the appliéant's truse
merit was not reflected in the ACR. Therefore, on a care;
ful and anxidus considerationé of the materials placed
befare us, we find that.thé apprehension of the applicant

that his noma-promotion was malafids has nn'Pactua1 or

legal foundation.

Te In view of what is statsd in ths Porégoing paragraph,
we find that, there is no merit in the application. In the

result, the application is dismissed without any order as

<

(A.V.HARIDASAN) . (5.P.MUKERII)
JUDICIAL MEMBER : VICE CHAIRMAN

30.4.1991
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